

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT  
No. 22-2036

---

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, et al.,

*Appellees,*

v.

STATE OF IOWA, et al.,

*Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County  
The Honorable Celene Gogerty, Case No. EQCE083074

---

**AMENDED BRIEF OF INDIANA AND 18  
OTHER STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Office of the Attorney General  
IGC-South, Fifth Floor  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  
Tel: (317) 232-6255  
Fax: (317) 232-7979  
Email: [Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov](mailto:Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov)  
Email:  
[Thomas.Bright@atg.in.gov](mailto:Thomas.Bright@atg.in.gov)

THEODORE E. ROKITA  
Attorney General of Indiana

THOMAS M. FISHER  
Solicitor General\*

THOMAS M. BRIGHT  
Deputy Attorney General  
Iowa Attorney No. AT0014537

\*Pro Hac Vice application  
granted by order entered  
February 28, 2023

*Counsel for Amici States*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES ..... 7

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 12

I. Constitutional decisions govern future cases as a matter of precedent, not by rendering statutes technically “void” ..... 12

II. In the American system, courts enjoin those who enforce unconstitutional laws, not the laws themselves or the legislatures that enact them ..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 25

Certificate of Compliance with Typeface Requirements and Type-Volume Limitation ..... 28

Proof of Service and Certificate of Filing ..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998) .....	21
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S.A. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	23
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	8, 9
<i>Evans v. Jordan</i> , 8 F. Cas. 872 (C.C.D. Va. 1813) .....	14, 15
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	18, 19
<i>Hepburn v. Griswold</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 603 (1870) .....	18
<i>James v. City of Boise</i> , 577 U.S. 306 (2016) .....	9
<i>Joy v. Wirtz</i> , 13 F. Cas. 1172, 1174 (C.C.D. Pa. 1806) (No. 7554) (Washington, J.) .....	20
<i>Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 457 (1870) .....	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	13, 16
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....	17, 20
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976) .....	18

**CASES [CONT'D]**

*Osborn v. Bank of the U.S.*,  
22 U.S. 738 (1824) (Marshall, C.J.)..... 16

*Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc., et al., v.  
State of Iowa, et al.*,  
No. EQCE083074 (Iowa Dist. Ct. 2022)..... passim

*Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds  
ex rel. State*,  
975 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2022) ..... 9

*Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex  
rel. State*,  
865 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 2015) ..... 8, 9

*Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky. v. Comm’r, Ind.  
State Dep’t of Health*,  
No. 1:16-cv-00763, ECF No. 149 (S.D. Ind. July 18,  
2022) ..... 23

*Planned Parenthood of Southeast [sic] Pennsylvania v.  
Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....23, 24

*Roe v. Wade*,  
410 U.S. 113 (1973) ..... 23

*Supreme Ct. of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.*,  
446 U.S. 719 (1980) ..... 22

*The Schooner Paulina’s Cargo v. United States*,  
11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 52 (1812) (Marshall, C.J.) ..... 14

*United States v. Brewster*,  
408 U.S. 501 (1972) .....21, 22

**CASES [CONT'D]**

*Ex parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908) ..... 21

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 22  
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....22, 23  
Iowa Code § 146C (2018) ..... 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law* 23  
(2012).....13, 15  
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1966, §§ 102(a),  
(b), 80 Stat. 831 ..... 17  
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1974, §§ 6(a)(1),  
(6), 88 Stat. 58)..... 18  
Iowa R. App. P. 6.906(4) ..... 7  
John F. Manning, *Textualism and the Equity of the  
Statute*, 101 Colum. L. Rev. 1, 29–30, 86–105 (2001).....13, 14  
Jonathan F. Mitchell, *The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy*, 104  
Va. L. Rev. 933, 935 & nn. 1–3 (2018) ..... passim  
Samuel L. Bray, *Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the  
National Injunction*, 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417, 427 ..... 20  
The Federalist No. 78, at 401 (Alexander Hamilton)  
(George W. Carey & James McClellan eds., 2001) ..... 14  
The Federalist No. 78, at 405 (Alexander Hamilton)  
(George W. Carey & James McClellan eds., 2001) ..... 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]**

The Federalist No. 79, at 408 (Alexander Hamilton)  
(George W. Carey & James McClellan eds., 2001) ..... 14

U.S. Const. art. V ..... 17

U.S. Const. art. VI ..... 15

William N. Eskridge Jr., *All About Words: Early  
Understandings of the “Judicial Power” in Statutory  
Interpretation, 1776–1806*, 101 Colum. L. Rev. 990,  
996 (2001) ..... 13
